ITEM NO. 03 (A-61)

1.
Name of the work: 

Providing Diesel Generator Sets at New Delhi City Centre Phase-II, New Delhi.

2.
Sub-Head: Increase in deviation limit from 50% to 100%.

3.
Name of Department: 

Electricity Department.

4.
Brief History of the Case:-  

The work of providing 2 nos. Diesel Generator Sets at NDCC Phase-II was awarded to M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd. at their quoted price of Rs.3,41,86,330/- vide Council Reso.No.13(B-28) dated 17/10/07.   Empowered Committee meeting held on 22/11/07 and following were decided:   

A.
To provide 100% power backup to entire NDCC Phase-II Project by providing additional two DG Sets at an approx. expenditure of Rs.340 lacs.

B.
To explore the possibility of provision of additional two DG sets in the existing contract by carrying out the amendment to the contract by increasing the deviation limit from 50 to 100%. 

5.
Detailed proposal on the subject: 

M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd.  was asked to increase the deviation limit from 50% to 100%. M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd. have submitted their consent letter to increase the deviation up to 100% with the completion period of the agreement may be treated as six month from the date of the receipt of written confirmation of 100% deviation.   The work shall be executed on the same rates and terms & condition of the agreement for the subject cited work.  

6.
Financial Implications: Rs.340 lacs. approximately. 
7.
Implementation Schedule:  
Six months from the issue of confirmation letter of 100% deviation for additional two DG sets. 
8.
Comments of Finance Department:  NIL
9.
Comments of the Department:  
The case may be noted to the Council for obtaining necessary approval to issue the confirmation letter for 100% deviation to M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd.   
10.
Legal Implications: -
NIL
11.
Comments of the Law Department: 
No legal issue involved
12.
Comments of the department on the comments of Law Deptt. 

NIL
13.
Recommendations: 
The case is placed before the Council to increase the deviation limit from 50% to 100% and to issue confirmation letter to M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd. with an expenditure of Rs.340 lacs (approx.) with the same rates, terms & conditions of the agreement.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to approve the proposal for increase of the deviation limit from 50% to 100% and to issue confirmation letter to M/s. Supernova Engineering Ltd. with an expenditure of Rs.340 lacs (approx.) with the same rates, terms & conditions of the agreement, for providing DG sets at NDCC – II, New Delhi.

